Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Special Licensing Sub-Committee A

MONDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), Demirci and Reid

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
URGENT BUSINESS

It being a special meeting of the Sub Committee, under Part Four, Section B,
Paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at
the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4, SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 1 -2)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 or Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the
procedure is attached.

5. BETFRED, 513 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 (PAGES 3 - 62)

To consider an application to provide the provision of facilities for betting, whether by
making or accepting bets, by acting as a betting intermediary or by providing other
facilities for the making or accepting of bets (a “betting premises licence”).

Please note: it being a special meeting of the Committee, under the Council’s
Constitution Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, no other business may be
considered at the meeting.

Ken Pryor Natalie Cole

Deputy Head of Local Democracy & Principal Committee Coordinator
Member Services, 5" Floor (Non Cabinet Committee)

River Park House Tel: 020-8489 2919

225 High Road Fax: 020-8489 2660

Wood Green Email: Natalie.cole@haringey.gov.uk

London N22 8HQ
Friday, 15 January 2010



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

COMMITTEE PROCEDURE - GAMBLING ACT 2005 -
HEARINGS REGULATIONS SI 2007 / 173 (August 2007)

Each application that comes before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and
this licensing authority will take its decision based upon the requirement to aim to permit
the use of premises for gambling in so far as this licensing authority think it:

In accordance with any relevant code of practice

In accordance with Gambling Commission guidance

Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005
In accordance with this licensing authority’s Statement of Principles

THE PROCEDURE OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Chair opens the meeting, introduces members of the committee and officers
present and explains the procedure to be followed.
2. The officer outlines the details of the application, any representations received

and / or reasons why the licensing authority proposes to attach / exclude
conditions, with relevance to the Gambling Commission’s guidance, the licensing
objectives, and / or the licensing authority’s Statement of Principles, highlighting
what the committee should have regard to / take into consideration and drawing
attention to any other matters that may require clarification or discussion.

3. Members and the parties/representatives may ask any relevant questions of
officer.

4. Chair invites applicant (or representative) to address the Committee (includes
calling any 'witnesses').

5. Members ask relevant questions of applicant / ‘witness’.

6. Parties that made representations to ask relevant questions of ap
[...]
mbers of the
press and public based upon the reasons set-out in SI 2007 / 173 article 8 which
are if any unfairness to a party is likely to result from a public hearing, or there is
a need to protect the commercial or other legitimate interests of a party.

The hearing is intended to take the form of a discussion led by the committee
and cross-examination is not encouraged unless the committee considers that it
is required for the application to be properly considered.

The committee has the right to exclude any parties disrupting the hearing or
require him / her to meet certain conditions for him / her to continue to take part
in the hearing. Any person excluded in this manner is able to submit information
in writing to the committee before it finishes.

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\7\0\2\Al00017207\SubCommitteeProcedurechecklistGamblingAct0.doc



Agenda Item 5

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

[No.]

 Gambling Act 2005 Licensing Sub-Committee ~ On 25th JANUARY 2010

Report Title. Application for a Premises Betting Licence for BETFRED, 513 GREEN
LANES, LONDON, N4

Report of The Lead Officer - Licensing

Signed :

Contact Officer : Ms Daliah Barrett (Telephone 020 8489 8232)
__(Daliah.Barrett@Haringey.gov.uk)

e

Authorised Oﬁ@: Robin Payne (H%d of Enforcement Service)

&&Oﬂ (b

Wards(s) affec’ted: Noel Park Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision]

1. Purpose of the report

To consider an application by DONE BROTHERS (CASH BETTING)LTD, T/A BETFRED to
provide the provision of facilities for betting, whether by making or accepting bets, by
acting as a betting intermediary or by providing other facilities for the making or
accepting of bets (a "betting premises licence").

This application must be considered under the three licensing objectives:
1.1. preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated
with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime
1.2.ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way: and
1.3. protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



2. Principles to be applied

2.1.In exercising their functions under this part a licensing authority shall aim to permit
the use of premises for gambling in so far as the authority think it

a) In accordance with the any relevant code of practice under section 24

b) In accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Commission under
section 25

c) Reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to paragraphs (a)
and (b),

d) In accordance with the statement published by the authority under section
349 (subject to paragraphs (a) to (c)

2.2.In determining whether to grant a premises licence a licensing authority may not
have regard to the expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to
provide.

. Recommendations

3.1. On Considering On considering an application for a premises licence (whether at
a hearing or not) a licensing authority shall
(@) Grant it or
(b) Rejectit.
A licensing Authority shall not determine an application for a premises licence made in
reliance on section 159(3)(b) until the relevant operating licence has been issued in a
form which authorises the applicant to carry on the activity in respect of which the
premises licence is sought.

. Background

Application by DONE BROTHERS (CASH BETTING)LTD for a Premises Licence in
respect of BETFRED, 513 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4

under the Gambling Act 2005. The application has followed the prescribed format and
all consultations have been undertaken. The applicant has an Operating License
granted by the Gambling Commission. App 1

4.1.Members are reminded of the three licensing objectives under the Gambling Act
2005 which are:
a) preventing gambling from becoming a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime.
b) Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and
c) Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

13
H
i




4.2.When determining an application the Licensing Authority “shall aim to permit the
use of premises for gambling in so far as Members think it™:
o In accordance with the relevant Codes of Practice (under s.24)
o In accordance with Guidance by the Gambling Commission (under s .25)
o Reasonably consistent with the three Gambling Licensing Objectives, and
o In accordance with the Haringey Council Statement of Gambling Policy.

4.3. The Gambling Commission’s Guidance (paragraph 5.27) tells Local Licensing
Authorities that moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject
applications for premises licences. This is because they do not relate to the
Gambling Licensing Objectives. Except where a Council resolves not to allow
casinos in its area, a decision on an application cannot be based on dislike of
gambling or on a general notion that it is undesirable to allow gambling premises in
an area. If an application is rejected, the Licensing Authority should rely on
reasons that demonstrate that the Gambling Licensing Objectives are not being
met, or are unlikely to be met.

4.4. The Committee are asked to consider the application in light of the representation
received from residents attached at appendix 3. Members are guided to part 2
above ‘Principles to be applied’ and copies of the relevant codes of practice are
attached with this report. (App 2- Codes of Practice)

4.5. There are also two statutory disregards. (i) It is expressly provided (s.153(2)) that
in determining whether to grant a premises license, a licensing authority may not
have regard to the expected demand for the facilities which it is proposed to
provide. (i) The licensing authority shall not have regard to whether the proposal
is likely to receive planning or building regulations approval (s.210).

5. Relevant Representation (Consultation)
Responsible Authorities:
5.1.The Licensing Authority
No Comments
[...]
ditions attached by the Licensing Authority
may not;

Conflict with Gambling Commission requirements (S169)
Require memberships (§170)

Limit stakes or prizes (S171)

Restrict machines numbers (§172)

. Executive Summary

8.1.For consideration by Sub Committee under the Gambling Act 2005 for a Betting
Premises Licence.

. Access to Information

9.1.Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
Background Papers

9.2. The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
o File: DONE BROTHERS (CASH BETTING)LTD, 513 GREEN LANES, LONDON
N4
o The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre,
High Road Wood Green N22




—Page 9

Licensing Information

There are three types of conditions which may be attached to a Premises Licence.
e Mandatory (S167)
o Default (S168)
o Discretionary, set by the Licensing Authority (S169)

Mandatory and default conditions are prescribed in the Gambling Act 2005 Regulations
for each premises type. Conditions attached by the Licensing Authority may not;

Conflict with Gambling Commission requirements (S169)
Require memberships (5170)

Limit stakes or prizes (8171)

Restrict machines numbers (S172)

The Conditions Regulations (S.l. 2007/1409) stipulate the mandatory and default
conditions every Premises License will have the following conditions:

Mandatory conditions attaching to every premises license
(1) The conditions specified in paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) shall be attached to every
premises license.

(2) The summary of the terms and conditions of the premises license issued under
section
164(1)(c) of the 2005 Act shall be displayed in a prominent place within the premises.

(3) The layout of the premises shall be maintained in accordance with the plan.

(4) The premises shall not be used for—

(a) the sale of tickets in a private lottery or customer lottery, or

(b) the sale of tickets in any other lottery in respect of which the sale of tickets on the
premises is otherwise prohibited.


[...]
capacity:
| Signature: I

e

Print Name: Mark Stebbings

Date: (dd/mm/yyyy) Capacity: Development Manager

22. For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant, or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent. If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity:

Signature:

Print Name:

Date: (dd/imm/tyyyy) Capacity:

[Where there are more than two applicants, please use an additional sheet clearly marked
“Signature(s) of further applicant(s)”. The sheet should include all the information requested in
paragraphs 21 and 22.]

[Where the application is to be submitted in an electronic form, the signature should be generated
electronically and should be a copy of the person’s written signature.]

| Part 8 - Contact Details :
23(a) Please give the name of a person who can be contacted about the application:
Mark Stebbings

23(b) Please give one or more telephone numbers at which the person identified in question 23(a)
can be contacted:

01925 288 584

24. Postal address for correspondence associated with this application:
Development Dept.

Betfred

Spectrum

56-58 Benson Road

Birchwood, Warrington

Postcode:WA3 7PQ

25. If you are happy for correspondence in relation to your application to be sent via e-mail, please
give the e-mail address to which you would like correspondence to be sent:

mark.stebbings@betfred.com




i Page20

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE

This notice is issued in accordance with regulations made under section 160 of the Gambling Act 2005

Notice is hereby given that the organisation whose details are given in the Schedule to this notice have
made an application for a Betting premises licence:

The application relates to the following premises:

Betfred

513 GREEN LANES
HARRINGAY

N4 1TA

The application has been made to the following licensing authority:
The Licensing Team

Haringey Council

Urban Environment

Units 271-272

Lee Valley Technopark

Ashley Road

Tottenham _

London N17 9LN

Website: www.ha
[...]
rise). Sadly since moving into this area my neighbourhood
has become blighted by betting outlets. At the bottom of my road there are now 4
betting shops no more than 20 square meters from each other. I have witnessed its
customers standing outside intimidating my wife with cat calls and other sexist
behaviour. Many of the customers are drunk, smoking and offencive to to the public
and throwing their rubbish on the floor. The Betting outlet will invite crime

an antisocial behaviour. Valuable police time is taken up by having to patrol the areas
outside the betting outlets and Betfred will only add to the overstretching of police
resources. With this in mind I would greatly appreciate it the LCSP could

represent my wife's and my objections at the Licensing Committee hearing.

Sincerely
Mr And Mrs Ben Swift
89 Warham Road

London
N4 1As

16/12/2009




Page 42

From: “Anette Colins" <aneiie colins@hotmail.com>
To: "LCSP” <lcsp@blueyonder.co.uk>

Sent: 16 December 2009 20:43

Subject: Betting shop licence application

Dear lan

I live in very close proximity to the proposed Betfred betting shop at 513 Green Lanes, and 1

would really like the LCSP to represent my objections at the Licensing Committee hearing (and l

any subsequent appeal, should the need arise).
Thank you!

regards,
Anette Collins

79 Seymour Road
London N8 0BJ

16/12/2009



Page 43

i

Licensing Team

London Borough of Haringey

1% Floor, Lee Valley Technopark
Ashley Road

Tottenham

London N17 9LN

Dear Miss Barrett, 22" December 2009

Re: 513 Green Lanes, Premises Licence for Gambling

We are writing to you on behalf of the Harringay Traders Association to object to the
above application. Our objections are based on two of the key gambling objectives.

1) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime.

We believe that gambling premises such as betting shops attract serious crime into
the area. e.g Armed robber
[...]

Yours Sincerely,

S M s

Mr S Mehmet
Chair
Harringay Traders Assoc

.encl

Harringay Traders Assoc
Cl/o 523 Green Lanes, London N4 1AN
T:020 8348 0870 f: 020 8340 6474
www.harringay4shops.com

A RBATREXE L A A e A o ome mam e -

i ot S e

A SN L L T D e



Page 45

0. Spovs... 523 Green
?%M D oo 535S Gpeentanes

Jca,, Ay 6’%@«1 Leungy

Dotk <o VG A (d
. FIT R4 H:v. Y
Cln Cver . 1oot o d oo o

>
NG . Cr[‘(:».-"\m ?me:@\ O

Express vour view on a new Betting Sho

An application has been made to Haringey Council by Betfred for a licence for a new betting
shop at 513 Green Lanes {formerly the Nationwide, near the Post Office).

Pleuse let us know what you think about this by writing your name and address and ticking
the uppropriate box 10 indicate whether you: suppart this application; ave not sure: oppose it.

v sugport Bt ofpose
Name Addrcess application  sure ttpp!;ummrr

Rab Cheia @

Ty v ol G Langso .

..................

LA LA S‘ra L }f%*(?‘%

Ploffice

0O 0o oo0oood ™

‘f}ﬁr&vﬁa

Yy I 5(1
D ?m” Q. b ? G ™

&QWNA l.m.
APORT & EXPOET =
... 3 Grand Purada, i GW&*"‘C{ M‘JQ .................... ]
- Graen Lane, Londan N4 YIE,

Telt 030 BS02 3433
VAT NQJ 3?’ m 13 ]

0000000 D0o0aO0n
D‘?Ei‘igiéﬁa@\%@\@@\

e g e s S A G



Page 46

Page 1 of 2

Barrett Daliah

From: Pavlos Mastiki [pavtravels@yahoo.co.uk]

Sent: 22 December 2009 14:55

To: Barrett Daliah

Ce: Clir Canver Nilgun

Subject: Betting shop at 513 Green Lanes: objection to the application for a gambling premises

Dear Daliah

Betting shop at 513 Green Lanes: objection to the application for a
gambling premises

Thank you for consulting me on this matter. | am writing to object to the
application for two reasons:

1 The increasing number of gambling venues in our area is leading to
anti-social behavior. An increasing number of men loiter outside existing
betting shops in the area and at times the atmosphere is threatening. |
believe that a new betting shop will make the situation worse, by
increasing the amount 
[...]
tting shops often

congregate outside of the shops causing anti social behaviour for residents in
particular women. Qur recent survey in the area proves that loitering is one of
the key concerns that local residents have.

The increased risks that such a premises would bring would have a direct effect
on the large numbers of children and vulnerable adults in the area. There are a
number of schools as well as a number of services for vulnerable adults near to
the proposed premises including 3t Ann’s Mental Health Unit, the clinic in
Burgoyne Road, not to mention the number of vulnerable adults in HMO’s, hostels
and bedsits in supported housing. The profile of problem gamblers tends to be
young adult males, from minority ethnic backgrounds, often in poor health and/or
in poor living conditions. Unfortunately this is a demographic readily found in
this area and it is for these reasons I am objecting to the application for a
gambling premises license.

Please note my objection to this application ahead of the deadline on Wednesday
23rd December.

Yours Sincerely,

Councillor Nilgun Canver
Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety
Chair of Green Lanes Strategy Group

Best Wishes,

Adam Berry

Cabinet Support Officer - Cllr Lorna Reith
River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London

N22 8HQ

[N
b2

1

[\

/2009

P



(020) 8489 2966

22/12/2009

Page 2 of 2



Page 50

LADDER COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ...keeping crime off

r

P.O. Box 32109 Haringey London N4 |GN
lesp@blueyonder.co.uk

the "Ladder"

Daliah Barrett

Lead Officer, Licensing

Haringey Council

Units 271-2 Lea Valley Technopark
Ashley Rd y/
London N17 9LN

e P R B TR 3 o o et e

20 December 2009

Dear Ms Barrett |

Premises licence: Betting: 513 Green Lanes, N4 1TA

The Ladder Community Safety Partnership (ILCSP) contains representatives of
Neighbourhood Watches and Residents’ Associations from the ‘Ladder’ roads, adjacent to
Green Lanes, Harringay, and from Wightman Road and Green Lanes its
[...]
e greatest significance in terms of
crime and disorder, and vulnerable adults and increasing problem gambling.

Green Lanes is not a typical ‘High Street’, in that it contains a very large number of non A1l
uses (ie not shops), currently at well over 40%, but set as a general rule at 35% in the UDP.
This is relevant and significant because many of the non Al premises already offer
gaming/gambling machines, especially in the numerous social clubs, cafes, and pubs. There
are also. of course, many lottery outlets in newsagents and grocers, not to mention the eight
existing outlets devoted entirely to gambling.

2. Crime and Disorder Issues

The large number of premises with gaming machines provides an obvious target for irate
punters who have lost money (criminal damage cases), while professional criminals or
opportunist crime target hoth the machines and the cash in transit. Staff and innocent
bystanders are also vulnerable.

In a recent incident an armed robber held up a betting shop at 559 Green Lanes (Sept 08) and
threatened to shoot the terrified cashier. The robber has since been caught and sentenced to 7
years (Oct 09) but his accomplice remains at large, and the cashier was so traumatised by the
event that she has been forced to leave her job. In addition, customers and passers-by were
also put at obvious risk.

Official Crime figures
Figures from the ppliceéohow that during the (financial) year 2009-09) there were 46 recorded
h L e v\ . . ~ . . .
crimes concerning B‘é'ttmgwéjﬁops, while for the first three quarters of the present financial year
(April-mid December 2009) there were 37. This means that 83 criminal acts have taken place
in Green Lanes since April 2008 which are directly attributable to the presence of betting
shops (figures relate to 6 of the 7 betting shops in Green Lanes, and include offences such as
criminal damage - the majority - theft and commercial robbery).




Page 52

It should be remembered that these are only the recorded figures: the
[...]
ople with mental health problems, is a short
walk from Green Lanes and from the proposed site. It is therefore a serious concern this betting shop could
cause harm to children and vulnerable people in the area.

An increase in the number of betting premises on Green Lanes - which, if they are new, tend to be brightly lit,
modern and inviting - could increase the attractiveness and accessibility of gambling in an area frequented by
a large number of young people and vulnerable adults. In making a decision | hope you will take into account
the impact on those that do gamble or may do so with little further encouragement. In an area like Tottenham
and Haringey where many people are on low incomes, we can ill afford to increase the prevalence,
accessibility and attractiveness of gambling in this way.

In conclusion, for the reasons outlined above, | would iike to ask that this application is refused and that the
very real concemns of local residents are placed above the desires of betting shop proprietors.

Yours sincerely

David

07/12/2009

R SR 1) s e e+



Page 2 of 3

DAVID LAMMY
Member of Parliament for Tottenham

07/12/2009

i
§
i
i
i
i



	Agenda
	4 Summary of Procedure
	5 Betfred, 513 Green Lanes, London N4
	Bet Fred part 2
	Code of Practice
	Bet Fred part 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), Dodds and Reid 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Demirci  

 
 
Also Present: Dale Barrett (LB Haringey – Lead Licensing Officer), Antonios Michael 

(Senior Lawyer), David Wheeler ( Applicant and their representatives 
and interested parties.  
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCA01. 

 
WEBCASTING  

 It was noted that the meeting was recorded for live or future 
broadcasting on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

LSCA02. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ali Demirci who 
was substituted for by Councillor Ray Dodds. 
 

 
 

LSCA03. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 

LSCA04. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Reid declared a personal interest as he knew Councillor 
Karen Alexander, Harringay Ward Councillor, who submitted written 
representation (page 60 of the agenda pack) in relation to the 
application. 
 
Councillor Patel declared a personal interest as he knew Councillor 
Canver, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and Enforcement , who 
submitted written representation (page 48 of the agenda pack) in relation 
to the application. 
 

 
 

LSCA05. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 The summary of the Committee Procedure – Gambling Act 2005 – 
Hearings Regulations SI 2007/173, was noted. 
 

 
 

LSCA06. 

 
BETFRED, 513 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4  

 The Panel received the application for a Premises Betting Licence for 
BETFRED, 513 Green Lanes, London, N4 1TA. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 19.30hrs for the Panel to consider the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

Betfred brochure and plans which had been recently amended.  The 
meeting reconvened at 19:45hrs. 
 
The Panel noted the statement of Mark Owen, Solicitor acting on behalf 
of Betfred, including that: objections to the application did not suggest 
that Betfred would not be operating in accordance with the licensing 
objectives, nuisance, demand and planning permission were not valid 
reasons for refusing the application and there was no evidence that 
there would be rising issues of crime and disorder.   
 
In response to questions from the Panel Ismail Goodridge, Betfred 
Security Manager, explained that Betfred would work with the police to 
put measures in place such as CCTV and screens due to the high crime 
statistics in the Harringay Ward area.  It was noted that whilst there had 
been an increase in the number of betting shops opened in the area 
(from 4 to 7) recorded crimes had in fact reduced. 
 
In response to questions from interested parties the Panel noted that 
procedures were in place to ensure under-aged persons were not 
allowed into the premises and that vulnerable people were protected 
from harm and staff were experienced. 
 
The Panel noted comments from interested parties, Mr Ian Sygrave 
(Leader Community Safety Partnership), Mr S Mehmet (Chair of 
Harringay Traders Association) and Mr Mario Petrou (Local Resident) 
including that there were already many gambling establishments in 
within the vicinity, there would be a disturbance to local residents, 
increased crime and disorder and risks to children and vulnerable adults 
(a large number of which were in Harringay Ward). The interested 
parties urged the Panel to refuse the application for a betting premises 
licence.                                                                                                                                 
 
The meeting was adjourned for a break at 22:40 hrs and reconvened at 
22:45hrs. 
 
The Applicant’s representatives offered not to take the opportunity to 
sum-up if all other parties were in agreement.  Due to an interested 
party's agreement being reluctant: 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 22:55 hours due to time constraints 
and reconvened on 11th February 2010 at 19:30. 
 

The summaries of the all parties were noted and it was: 
  
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee has fully considered the application, 
the Applicants’ oral submissions, the Objectors written and oral 
representations, the London Borough of Haringey Statement of 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2010 
 

Gambling Policy and the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Local 
Authorities, before having reached its decision. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to grant the application. 
 
The Objectors representations were given due weight, however, on 
balance and in light of the lack of representations by the responsible 
authorities, the Licensing Sub-Committee did not consider the evidence 
relating to crime and disorder, and children and vulnerable adults to be 
sufficient to not consider the application being reasonably consistent with 
the licensing objectives, the Code of Practice and the Gambling 
Commission’s guidance to Local Authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee does, however, require two discretionary conditions 
to be imposed to the satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and before 
the license is considered to take effect. 
 
Firstly, that CCTV be installed covering the entrance and the 
surrounding area outside the shop front and, secondly, that the Fixed 
Odds Betting Terminals (FOBT) are located closer to the counter as 
proffered by the Applicant’s Representative orally during the hearing.   
 
The license is granted subject to the statutory default and mandatory 
conditions. 
 

 
The reconvened meeting ended at 21:00 hrs 
 
COUNCILLOR JAYANTI PATEL 
 
Chair 
 
 


